



Annual Allowance Factsheet

Co-op Section

For members of Pace DC who joined before 10 June 2019

This factsheet provides a summary of the current rules on pension tax limits.



The information was updated and is current as at August 2023.

This factsheet is for members of The Co-op Section of Pace DC who joined before 10 June 2019. If you joined on or after 10 June 2019, there is a separate **factsheet** for you which can be found at **coop.co.uk/pensions**. Your payslip will show you the date you joined Pace DC. If you're a member of The Co-operative Bank Section, you should visit the Bank's pensions website at **www.co-operativebank.co.uk/pensions** for pension information that's relevant to you.

Pension tax limits: an overview

Tax relief on pensions is limited by:

An Annual Allowance, which is the total amount of pension savings you
can make each year without paying tax. Up until 5 April 2023, the Annual
Allowance was £40,000. From 6 April 2023, the Annual Allowance has
increased to £60,000 for most people, but it may be lower in some
circumstances.

You'll have a lower Annual Allowance if:

- You're earning more than £260,000 a year
- You're drawing some of your money purchase/defined contribution (DC) pension savings under the flexible retirement rules while still paying into a DC pension. In this case, your Annual Allowance may be restricted to £10,000 (the **Money Purchase Annual Allowance**). Before 6 April 2023, the Money Purchase Annual Allowance was £4,000.
- A **Lifetime Allowance**, which is the total value of pension savings you can build up over your lifetime before you have to pay a tax charge, known as the Lifetime Allowance tax charge.

The Government removed the Lifetime Allowance tax charge from 6 April 2023. This was a one-off tax charge of 55% where pension savings above the Lifetime Allowance were taken as a lump sum, or 25% plus income tax where they were taken as pension.

The Government has also announced its intention to remove the Lifetime Allowance completely from 6 April 2024. We're still waiting for details on how this will be implemented and will update this factsheet once further information becomes available as we know many colleagues will be planning to take their pension savings after 6 April 2024.

The Lifetime Allowance is still in place for the 2023/2024 tax year and is currently £1,073,100. If you take your pension savings this tax year, any pension savings you have above the Lifetime Allowance will now be

taxed at your marginal rate of income tax, and will not be subject to the Lifetime Allowance tax charge. This means all your pension savings apart from any tax-free cash, will be taxed as earned income under PAYE, including any pension savings above the Lifetime Allowance and there will be no additional Lifetime Allowance tax charge.

More information about the Lifetime Allowance is covered in the Lifetime Allowance Factsheet and the Pension Tax Limits: Summary Factsheet at **coop.co.uk/pensions**. The Pensions Protections Factsheet at **coop.co.uk/pensions** also provides information about the various types of HMRC pension protections available if you're affected by the Lifetime Allowance.

If you have any questions about the Annual Allowance or the Lifetime Allowance, please contact the Co-op Pensions Department: PensionSavings@coop.co.uk

This factsheet provides you with details about the Annual Allowance (and Money Purchase Annual Allowance) and the options available if you're affected.

The law and tax rates relating to pensions may change in the future and will depend on your individual circumstances. Pension tax legislation is complicated so make sure you seek financial advice when deciding what action to take. You can find an adviser in your area who is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) by searching for 'retirement adviser' on the MoneyHelper website, www.moneyhelper.org.uk (the website offers contact options of live webchat, enquiry form and social media channels). You should check the specialist advice areas of any adviser, as well as the cost of their advice, before appointing them.

What is the Annual Allowance?

- This is the maximum tax-free pension savings you can make each year (running from each 6 April to 5 April in line with the tax year).
- Up until 5 April 2023, the Annual Allowance was £40,000. From 6 April 2023, the Annual Allowance has increased to £60,000 for most people, but it may be lower in some circumstances.
- For anyone who has 'earnings' above £260,000, the Annual Allowance is reduced by £1 for every £2 earned over £260,000, down to a minimum of £10,000 for those with earnings of more than £360,000.
 - HMRC calls earnings for these purposes 'Adjusted Income' (see example below and **page 5** for further information).

Example

- Pete has 'Adjusted Income' of £255,000. Because his 'Adjusted Income' is less than £260,000, his Annual Allowance is £60,000.
- Ian has 'Adjusted Income' of £300,000 and 'Threshold Income' of £240,000. His Annual Allowance is reduced by (£300,000 £260,000) / 2 = £20,000. His Annual Allowance will be £60,000 £20,000 = £40,000.
- Jean has 'Adjusted Income' of £375,000 and 'Threshold Income' of £330,000 so her Annual Allowance will be £10,000.

Anyone who has 'Threshold Income' (HMRC definition) of £200,000 or less will be unaffected by this reduction in the Annual Allowance - see page 5 for further information.



What is 'Threshold Income' and 'Adjusted Income'?

'Threshold Income' is effectively your taxable income, so it includes:

- Salary (after any member contributions to Pace DC or salary sacrificed under NICE Pensions)
- Any salary sacrificed under NICE Pensions (but only if this was started after 8 July 2015)
- Bonus payments

- Car allowance
- P11D benefits
- Bank interest
- Dividend payments
- Rental income
- Any other taxable income

This is then reduced by any tax-relievable items such as charity giving.

Only if your 'Threshold Income' is more than £200,000 do you then have to calculate your 'Adjusted Income' to see if your Annual Allowance will be reduced.

Adjusted Income is similar to Threshold Income but includes all pension contributions including those made by The Co-op.

So, Adjusted Income would include:

- Salary (after any member contributions to Pace or sacrificed salary)
- Bonus payments
- Car allowance
- P11D benefits
- Bank interest
- Dividend payments
- Rental income
- Any other taxable income

To this is added:

- The value of any contributions you make to Pace DC not made under NICE Pensions (for example, AVCs).
- Any Co-op pension contributions to Pace DC (which would include any member contributions paid under NICE Pensions).
- The value of the increase in any final salary linked benefits (see page 8).

This is reduced by any tax-relievable items such as charity giving.

What is NICE Pensions?

NICE Pensions is an arrangement that means you give up (sacrifice) some of your salary which The Co-op then pays into the pension scheme. This means that you make national insurance contribution savings.

Example

- Julie has a taxable income from employment of £250,000. After being reduced for NICE contributions, her taxable income is £237,500.
- She has no other income (e.g. bank interest or rental income) and makes no tax relievable charity donations.
- Julie has sacrificed 5% of her salary (£12,500) under NICE Pensions (which is then paid by the Co-op into Pace).
- In addition, the Co-op pays employer contributions of £25,000 p.a.
- Julie's Adjusted Income = £237,500 + £12,500 + £25,000 = £275,000.
- So despite Julie having 'earnings' below £260,000, the impact of pension contributions means that her Annual Allowance is reduced by (£275,000 £260,000) / 2 = £7,500 to £52,500.

Remember that if your Adjusted Income is more than £360,000, then your Annual Allowance is £10,000.

Because Adjusted Income depends on the total level of income and pension savings during the year, the actual level of your Annual Allowance may only be known towards the end of the tax year.

From 6 April 2024, if you don't earn enough to pay income tax and you're contributing to Pace DC, HMRC may contact you after the end of the tax year so they can make a top-up payment to you. This additional payment will be equal to any income tax relief you are eligible to receive from the Government on your pension contributions. If this affects you, HMRC will contact you after the end of the tax year to make the payment direct to your bank account. Please note that HMRC may need you to provide your bank details so that they can make the payment. You may decline to receive the payment if you wish.

What is the Money Purchase Annual Allowance?

If you start to take flexible benefits from a money purchase/defined contribution (DC) pension, whilst still paying into a DC pension scheme, your Annual Allowance may be restricted to £10,000 a year.

This is called the Money Purchase Annual Allowance. Before 6 April 2023, the Money Purchase Annual Allowance was £4,000. This restriction applies to Pace DC and to any other DC pension arrangements you have. You should have been advised by your pension provider at the time you took money from your DC pension scheme if the Money Purchase Annual Allowance applies to you.

Example

- Sue cashed in a pension pot from a prior employment under the flexible retirement rules at age 57.
- She joined Pace DC (5% contribution from Sue, 10% contribution from The Co-op). Her salary is £80,000 so her annual pension savings are 15% x £80,000 = £12,000.
- This is more than the Money Purchase Annual Allowance of £10,000 and a potential tax charge will apply.
- Sue should consider whether to restrict her pension savings (see page 11).



How are pension benefits valued for measuring against the Annual Allowance?

The Annual Allowance test is applied to all pension savings, so any additional pension savings you make outside of Pace DC will also count towards the test.

For DC schemes like Pace DC, personal pension plans and Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs), the value for Annual Allowance purposes is the total level of contributions actually paid, either by yourself or by The Co-op, over the tax year.

Your current level of contributions to Pace DC can be found on your payslip or on The Co-op's pensions website: **coop.co.uk/pensions** in **Manage your Account**.

- Other pension arrangements, such as defined benefit (DB)/final salary schemes, are valued in a different way. In particular, if you have benefits that are linked to your final salary, then any increase in the value of these benefits in a tax year will need to be taken into account.
- If you have benefits in Pace DB, please contact the Co-op Pensions Department for more details at: **PensionSavings@coop.co.uk**
- If you have benefits in a DB scheme from a prior employment, please speak to your provider for more information.

If you're making any pension savings outside of The Co-op, you should speak to your provider about how these should be valued.



What happens if I exceed the Annual Allowance (or the Money Purchase Annual Allowance, if applicable)?

- If your total pension savings to all pension schemes (including Pace DC and any personal pensions plus any increase in value of any final salary benefits) exceeds the Annual Allowance in a year (running from each 6 April to 5 April in line with the tax year) then an Annual Allowance tax charge will be payable.
- Tax is payable on the amount of pension savings over the Annual Allowance and is charged at your highest marginal rate of income tax.
- You'll be affected by the Money Purchase Annual Allowance if you start to take flexible benefits from a DC pension and you and/or your employer are also paying contributions into a DC pension of £10,000 or more in a tax year.
- Tax is payable on the amount of your pension savings over the Money Purchase Annual Allowance and is charged at your highest marginal rate of income tax.
- If the tax charge arising from your pension savings to a Co-op pension scheme is more than £2,000, rather than paying tax via self-assessment, you may be able to ask Pace to pay any Annual Allowance tax charge, or the Money Purchase Annual Allowance tax charge, if applicable, from your pension savings. More details are available on request from the Co-op Pensions Department.

Example

- Mike has total pension contributions for the year of £25,000.
- Mike has an Annual Allowance of £20,000.
- So Mike's pension contributions are £5,000 over his Annual Allowance.
- Mike is a 45% taxpayer and so the Annual Allowance tax charge is $45\% \times £5,000 = £2,250$.

What is 'carry forward' and how can it be used?

If you haven't used your full Annual Allowance in any of the last three tax years, then you may be able to reduce any Annual Allowance tax charge by 'carrying forward' these unused allowances. Any unused allowances up to 5 April 2023 will be restricted to £40,000 a year (or any lower amount that applied to you because you were a high earner).

Note that if the Money Purchase Annual Allowance applies to you, unused allowances can't be brought forward to pay DC pension contributions which are more than £10,000. If this happens, you'll be subject to a tax charge on any contributions above the £10,000 limit.

Example

- Neil has a reduced Annual Allowance in 2023/24 of £10,000 and wants to make pension contributions of £22,500.
- Without any 'carry forward' he would be subject to an Annual Allowance tax charge on the £12,500 savings above his Annual Allowance.
- But his history of pension savings in the last three tax years is:

Tax year	Annual Allowance	Total pension savings	'Carry forward' allowed
2020/2021	£40,000	£20,000	£20,000
2021/2022	£40,000	£20,000	£20,000
2022/2023	£20,000	£20,000	Nil

• So, he can carry forward £12,500 of the unused allowance of £20,000 from 2020/21 to avoid an Annual Allowance tax charge.

What can I do if I expect to exceed the Annual Allowance (or the Money Purchase Annual Allowance, if applicable)?

- If you think that your pension savings will be more than your Annual Allowance (or the Money Purchase Annual Allowance, if applicable), then you may wish to act to minimise or avoid an Annual Allowance tax charge.
- You should first check to see if you have any unused Annual Allowance from the previous three tax years that could be 'carried forward'. Any unused allowances up to 5 April 2023 will be restricted to £40,000 a year (or such lower amount that applied to you because you were a high earner). Note that you cannot utilise carry forward if you are subject to the Money Purchase Annual Allowance.
- You should then consider reducing any AVCs or personal pension contributions.

Alternative options if you are affected by the Annual Allowance

- The Co-op will allow you to restrict (cap) the amount of your pensionable salary that is used to calculate DC pension contributions and will pay a non-pensionable cash allowance based on your basic salary over the cap.
- If you choose to cap your pensionable salary, you will pay 5% of this capped salary as a pension contribution and The Co-op will pay 10%.
- The non-pensionable cash allowance will be 10% of your basic salary over the cap and will be subject to income tax and national insurance contributions.
- Please note this option is not available if you have chosen to take money out of a DC pension and as a result your Annual Allowance is restricted to the Money Purchase Annual Allowance of £10,000.

The capped salary options are:

Capped salary	Total pension contributions (15%)	
£20,000*	£3,000	
£26,666	£4,000	
£66,666	£9,999	
£133,333	£19,999	
£200,000	£30,000	
£266,666	£40,000	
£290,000	£43,500	

If you wish to maximise your total pension contributions, then you can make an Additional Voluntary Contribution towards the end of the tax year when your Annual Allowance can be better estimated, or in the following tax year using the carry forward facility.

*If you choose to pay contributions on capped pensionable salary of £20,000, then this is below the minimum required by the Government's automatic enrolment rules. The Co-op may increase your contribution in the future to the minimum required by automatic enrolment. If this happens, you will receive further information at the time and you can choose to reduce your contribution rate again if you want to.

Example

- Nathan's salary has recently increased to £330,000 and he estimates that he will have an Annual Allowance of £25,000.
- He currently contributes 5% of his salary and receives a 10% contribution from The Co-op (which amounts to a total of £49,500 p.a.).
- Nathan does not wish to pay an Annual Allowance tax charge and so chooses to restict his pensionable salary to £133,333.
- With his 5% contribution, and the Co-op's 10% contribution, Nathan then has total pension savings in the year of £19,999 (15% of £133,333), and so is within his Annual Allowance.
- However, Nathan wishes to pay the maximum amount of pension contributions and so pays AVCs or a contribution to a personal pension of £5,000 a year, once his actual amount of Annual Allowance becomes clear.
- In addition to The Co-op's pension contributions,
 Nathan also receives a cash payment for the year of
 10% x (£330,000 £133,333) = 10% x £196,667 = £19,666.

If you choose to cap your pensionable salary, then your full salary will continue to be used for both death in service benefits and any Pace final salary benefits that you may have. You may be asked to complete an additional death benefit nomination form.

How do I choose to cap my pensionable salary?

- If you wish to cap your pensionable salary to reduce your pension savings to minimise or avoid an Annual Allowance tax charge, you will need to contact the Co-op Pensions Department at PensionSavings@coop.co.uk
- You can do this at any time and the changes will take place at the next possible pay date.

For further information, you can read HMRC guidance at: www.gov.uk/tax-on-your-private-pension

Dealing with your personal pension tax position is your responsibility. The Co-op, the Pace Trustees, and the Co-op Pensions Department are unable, by law, to provide you with advice. You're strongly recommended to seek independent financial advice before making any pension planning decisions. You can find an adviser in your area who is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) by searching for 'retirement adviser' on the MoneyHelper website, www.moneyhelper.org.uk. You should check the specialist advice areas of any adviser, as well as the cost of their advice, before appointing them.

This factsheet should not be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be taken as financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this factsheet alone. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice in respect of their own personal circumstances, and before making any pension planning decisions.

